currency of these separate financial statements.

Financial information is presented in Soms and rounded to the nearest thousand.

109

CHAPTER 8

Annual Report of the National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic for 2021

C
O

N
TE

N
T

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES, CONTINUED

(d)	 Restatement of comparative information due to change in accounting policy

In previous years, investments in subsidiaries were measured at cost. In 2021, the National Bank
adopted the following accounting policy for measurement of such investments in order to increase the
consistency of its accounting policy with IAS 36:

	– in preparing separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost less any
subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

This modification was retrospectively applied and resulted in adjustment to the comparative
information included in these financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2020.

The effect of the adjustments made to the separate financial statements for the years ending
31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020 is as follows:

Separate statement of financial position as at
1 January 2020

As previously
reported Effect of changes Restated

ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries and associates 4 669 754 2 258 998 2 410 756
Total assets 190 756 088 (2 258 998) 188 497 090
EQUITY
Retained earnings 2 565 273 (2 258 998) 306 275
Total equity 29 206 763 (2 258 998) 26 947 765
Total liabilities and equity 190 756 088 (2 258 998) 188 497 090

Separate statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2020

As previously
reported Effect of changes Restated

ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries and associates 12 036 316 (3 783 441) 8 252 875
Total assets 274 851 031 (3 783 441) 271 067 590
EQUITY
Retained earnings 8 484 811 (3 783 441) 4 701 370
Total equity 71 547 206 (3 783 441) 67 763 765
Total liabilities and equity 274 851 031 (3 783 441) 271 067 590

Separate statement of profit or loss for the
year ended 31 December 2020

As previously
reported Effect of changes Restated

Loss on impairment of investments in
subsidiaries - (1 524 443) (1 524 443)

Net non-interest income 9 541 051 (1 524 443) 8 016 608
Operating income 10 261 815 (1 524 443) 8 737 372
Profit for the year 8 484 811 (1 524 443) 6 960 368

Separate statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2020

As previously
reported Effect of changes Restated

Profit for the year 8 484 811 (1 524 443) 6 960 368
Total comprehensive income for the year 44 905 716 (1 524 443) 43 381 273

110

CHAPTER 8ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Annual Report of the National Bank of the Kyrgyz Republic for 2021

C
O

N
TE

N
T

3	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)	 Accounting for gold

(i)	 Gold

Gold comprises gold on deposits with foreign banks and gold bullion with Good Delivery status. Gold
is an investment asset formed to implement the monetary policy and generate investment income.

Gold is accounted for at the market value in the separate financial statements. Market value is
determined by reference to the London Bullion Market Association Gold Price PM at the day preceding
the reporting date. Where the total net unrealised result on revaluation of gold is a gain, it is recognised